PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4469445

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ANGEL A. PENILLA	06/20/2017
ALBERT S. PENILLA	06/20/2017

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	EMERGING AUTOMOTIVE, LLC		
Street Address: 1780 MORTON AVE			
City:	LOS ALTOS		
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA		
Postal Code:	94024		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 73

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13452882
Application Number:	14595186
Application Number:	14599541
Application Number:	14602256
Application Number:	14872404
Application Number:	15191506
Application Number:	15463287
Application Number:	14801803
Application Number:	14989100
Application Number:	61478436
Application Number:	13452881
Application Number:	14288356
Application Number:	61745729
Application Number:	13797974
Application Number:	14880970
Application Number:	15444892
Application Number:	14281892
Application Number:	15384314
Application Number:	13842158

PATENT REEL: 042921 FRAME: 0292

504422745

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14987755
Application Number:	14050314
Application Number:	14063638
Application Number:	14063837
Application Number:	14176138
Application Number:	15615812
Application Number:	61896007
Application Number:	14303442
Application Number:	15180306
Application Number:	15344566
Application Number:	15607418
Application Number:	14672038
Application Number:	14316559
Application Number:	15188971
Application Number:	13937202
Application Number:	15161373
Application Number:	15257016
Application Number:	61763453
Application Number:	13934215
Application Number:	14173818
Application Number:	15444328
Application Number:	15404574
Application Number:	61757020
Application Number:	13911072
Application Number:	14251537
Application Number:	14997429
Application Number:	15085094
Application Number:	61760003
Application Number:	13784823
Application Number:	14145693
Application Number:	14246145
Application Number:	14640004
Application Number:	15243933
Application Number:	13906335
Application Number:	14790409
Application Number:	14952911
Application Number:	15071120
Application Number:	15243948

PATENT REEL: 042921 FRAME: 0293

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14275569
Application Number:	15290430
Application Number:	14222670
Application Number:	14677341
Application Number:	14949883
Application Number:	15351422
Application Number:	15420098
Application Number:	15470881
Application Number:	62185578
Application Number:	62254858
Application Number:	14499039
Application Number:	15387651
Application Number:	14338636
Application Number:	15469517
Application Number:	15469520
Application Number:	13797982

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 408-749-6903
Email: al@mpiplaw.com
Correspondent Name: ALBERT PENILLA
Address Line 1: 710 LAKEWAY DRIVE

Address Line 2: SUITE 200

Address Line 4: SUNNYVALE, CALIFORNIA 94085

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	VOLTG000
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ALBERT S. PENILLA
SIGNATURE:	/Albert Penilla/
DATE SIGNED:	06/20/2017

Total Attachments: 3

source=Patent Assignment to Emerging Automotive_6.20.2017_Efiled#page1.tif source=Patent Assignment to Emerging Automotive_6.20.2017_Efiled#page2.tif source=Patent Assignment to Emerging Automotive_6.20.2017_Efiled#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 042921 FRAME: 0294

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

We, the undersigned co-inventors, have invented certain new and useful improvements, to which this assignment shall apply.

WHEREAS, **Angel A. Penilla**, having a city of residence of Sacramento, California, is a co-inventor of the patent applications identified in the attached **Schedule A**, such patent applications are referred to herein as "PATENTS":

WHEREAS, **Albert S. Penilla**, having a city of residence of Los Altos, California, is a co-inventor of the patent applications identified in the attached **Schedule A**;

WHEREAS, Angel A. Penilla and Albert S. Penilla are the co-inventors of certain claims in the PATENTS, collectively owning all of the rights in the PATENTS; and

WHEREAS, the inventions claimed in the PATENTS were invented during the respective inventor's own personal time, and were not invented or made using any resource, facility, or equipment of any third party or any employer, and such inventions do not relate to work for which either respective inventor was hired to do for any employer or entity.

(1) For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the co-inventors **hereby assign** all of their respective ownership shares in the PATENTS to:

<u>Emerging Automotive, LLC</u> (ASSIGNEE), having place of business address of 1780 Morton Ave, Los Altos, CA 94024, a California LLC (2017-15610172).

- (2) This assignment affirmatively conveys, sells, grants and transfers or acts as agreement to assign, convey, sell, grant and transfer all of its rights, title and interests of every kind and character throughout the world in, to and under the PATENTS, including, without limitation, all domestic and foreign patent applications and registrations therefor, and all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reexaminations, substitutions, reissues, extensions and renewals of such applications, registrations and patents, and the right to apply for any of the foregoing (and any patents that issue therefrom).
- (3) The Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all Letters Patents resulting from said application or any division(s), continuation(s), continuation(s)-in-part, substitutes(s) or reissue(s) thereof to the ASSIGNEE.
- (4) The co-inventors agree to execute all papers and documents and perform any acts which are reasonably necessary in connection with the prosecution of said application, as well as any derivative and applications thereof, foreign applications based thereon, and/or the enforcement of patents resulting from such applications.
- (5) The co-inventors agree that the terms, covenants and conditions of this assignment shall inure to the benefit of the ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and other legal representative, and shall be binding upon the inventor(s), as well as the inventor's heirs, legal representatives and assigns.
- (6) The co-inventors warrant and represent that they believe that they have not entered, and will not enter into any assignment, contract, or understanding that conflicts with this assignment.

Signed on the dates indicated beside our signatures.

Co-inventor: /Albert Penilla/ Date June 20, 2017

Albert S. Penilla
Co-inventor: /Angel Penilla/ Date June 20, 2017

Angel A. Penilla

PATENT¹ of ³
REEL: 042921 FRAME: 0295

Application No.	Patent No.	Publication No.	Docket	Filing Date
13/452,882	9,123,035	US 2012-0271723 A1	VOLTP001	4/22/2012
14/595,186	9,177,305	US 2015-0127479 A1	VOLTP001.C1	1/12/2015
14/599,541	9,177,306	US 2015-0134467 A1	VOLTP001.C2	1/18/2015
14/602,256	9,129,272	US 2015-0134546 A1	VOLTP001.C3	1/21/2015
14/872,404	9,335,179	US 2016-0025506 A1	VOLTP001.C4	10/1/2015
15/191,506	9,597,973	US 2016-0303990 A1	VOLTP001.C5	6/23/2016
15/463,287	-	-	VOLTP001.C6	3/20/2017
14/801,803	9,193,277	US 2015-0321571 A1	VOLTP001.DIV1	7/16/2015
14/989,100	-	US 2016-0117759 A1	VOLTP001.DIV2	1/6/2016
61/478,436	-	<u>.</u>	VOLTP001+	4/22/2011
13/452,881	_	US 2013-0282472 A1	VOLTP002	4/22/2012
14/288,356	-	_	VOLTP002.C1	5/27/2014
61/745,729	-	*	VOLTP003+	12/24/2012
13/797,974	9,180,783	•	VOLTP006.12	3/12/2013
14/880,970	9,579,987	US 2016-0031338 A1	VOLTP006.12.C1	10/12/2015
15/444,892	-	^	VOLTP006.12.C2	2/28/2017
14/281,892	9,545,853	•	VOLTP013_15	5/20/2014
15/384,314	-	US 2017-0101025 A1	VOLTP013_15.C1	12/19/2016
13/842,158	9,229,905	-	VOLTP018.5	3/15/2013
14/987,755	-	US 2016-0173568 A1	VOLTP018.5.1.C1	1/4/2016
14/050,314	9,171,268	•	VOLTP018.5.C1	10/9/2013
14/063,638	9,189,900	<u>.</u>	VOLTP018.5.C2	10/25/2013
14/063,837	9,139,091	м.	VOLTP018.5.C3	10/25/2013
14/176,138	_	•	VOLTP018.5.C4	2/9/2014
15/615,812	-	-	VOLTP018.5.C4.1	6/6/2017
61/896,007	-	u u	VOLTP018.5.C4+	10/25/2013
14/303,442	9,365,188	u	VOLTP018.5.C5	6/12/2014
15/180,306	9,499,129	US 2016-0318481 A1	VOLTP018.5.C5.1	6/13/2016
15/344,566	9,663,067	US 2017-0050617 A1	VOLTP018.5.C5.2	11/6/2016
15/607,418	-	-	VOLTP018.5.C5.3	5/26/2017
14/672,038	-	US 2015-0203125 A1	VOLTP018.5.C6	3/27/2015
14/316,559	9,371,007	-	VOLTP020	6/26/2014
15/188,971	_	US 2016-0297316 A1	VOLTP020.C1	6/21/2016
13/937,202	9,346,365	-	VOLTP023	7/8/2013
15/161,373	9,434,270	<u>.</u>	VOLTP023.C1	5/23/2016
15/257,016	-	US 2016-0375780 A1	VOLTP023.C2	9/6/2016
61/763,453	-	-	VOLTP023+	2/11/2013
13/934,215	9,581,997	-	VOLTP024	7/2/2013
14/173,818	-	-	VOLTP024.C1	2/6/2014
15/444,328			VOLTP024.C2	2/28/2017
15/404,574	-	US 2017-0120906 A1	VOLTP024.DIV1	1/12/2017
61/757,020	~	•	VOLTP024+	1/25/2013

PATENT ASSIGNMENT – Emerging Automotive, LLC PATENT2 of 3
REEL: 042921 FRAME: 0296

13/911,072	-	.	VOLTP025	6/5/2013
14/251,537	9,230,440		VOLTP025.C1	4/11/2014
14/997,429	-	US 2016-0129883 A1	VOLTP025.C2	1/15/2016
15/085,094	-	US 2016-0214535 A1	VOLTP025.C3	3/30/2016
61/760,003	-		VOLTP025+	2/1/2013
13/784,823	9,285,944		VOLTP027	3/5/2013
14/145,693	9,372,607	-	VOLTP027.C1	12/31/2013
14/246,145	9,229,623	-	VOLTP027.C2	4/7/2014
14/640,004	9,423,937	US 2015-0178034 A1	VOLTP027.C3	3/5/2015
15/243,933	-	<u></u>	VOLTP027.C4	8/22/2016
13/906,335	9,104,537	-	VOLTP033	5/30/2013
14/790,409	9,215,274	US 2015-0304406 A1	VOLTP033.C1	7/2/2015
14/952,911	9,288,270	US 2016-0080500 A1	VOLTP033.C2	11/25/2015
15/071,120	9,426,225	US 2016-0198002 A1	VOLTP033.C3	3/15/2016
15/243,948	-	US 2016-0359980 A1	VOLTP033.C4	8/22/2016
14/275,569	9,467,515	•	VOLTP036	5/12/2014
15/290,430	÷	<u>.</u>	VOLTP036.C1	10/11/2016
14/222,670	9,348,492	-	VOLTP038	3/23/2014
14/677,341	-	US 2015-0210287 A1	VOLTP038.C1	4/2/2015
14/949,883	9,493,130	US 2016-0104486 A1	VOLTP040	11/24/2015
15/351,422	9,672,823	US 2017-0061965 A1	VOLTP040.C1	11/14/2016
15/420,098	_	US 2017-0140757 A1	VOLTP040.C2	1/31/2017
15/470,881	_	-	VOLTP040.C3	3/27/2017
62/185,578	-	-	VOLTP040+	6/27/2015
62/254,858	-	-	VOLTP040++	11/13/2015
14/499,039	9,536,197	u.	VOLTP041	9/26/2014
15/387,651	-	US 2017-0103327 A1	VOLTP041.C1	12/22/2016
14/338,636	9,648,107	^	VOLTP043	7/23/2014
15/469,517	-	-	VOLTP043.C1	3/25/2017
15/469,520	-	<u>.</u>	VOLTP043.C2	3/25/2017
13/797,982	_	<u> </u>	VOLTP34781011	3/12/2013

PATENT ASSIGNMENT – Emerging Automotive, LLC RECORDED: 06/20/2017

PATENT³ of ³
REEL: 042921 FRAME: 0297